STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE 20-E-0197 - Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Implement Transmission Planning Pursuant to the Accelerated Renewable Energy Growth and Community Benefit Act.

NOTICE SOLICITING COMMENTS

(Issued January 18, 2022)

On January 7, 2022, Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc., New York State Electric & Gas Corporation, Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation, Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation, and Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid filed a Cost Sharing and Recovery Agreement (CSRA) and Cost Allocation Mechanism to comply with the Commission's September 9, 2021 Order on Local Transmission and Distribution Planning Process and Phase 2 Project Proposals.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that interested entities are invited to submit comments on the CSRA and Cost Allocation Mechanism by February 8, 2022. Comments may be submitted by efiling though the Department's Document and Matter Management system (DMM)¹ or by email to the Secretary at <u>secretary@dps.ny.gov</u>. Individuals unable to file electronically may mail their comments to the Hon. Michelle L. Phillips, Secretary to the New York State Public Service Commission, Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, 12223-1350.² All comments

¹ To e-file in DMM, go to https://www.dps.ny.gov/efile.

² Filing electronically is strongly encouraged.

received will be posted to the Department of Public Service's website and become an official part of the case record.

(SIGNED)

MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS Secretary